

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., STATE HEALTH
OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
YALE LAW SCHOOL INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

PRISCILLA J. SMITH
Counsel of Record
YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(347) 262-5177
priscilla.smith@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Impact of HB 1510 on Women’s Ability to Achieve Full Equality Can and Should be Considered in an Analysis of its Constitutionality Under <i>Casey</i> and <i>Roe</i>	3
II. Because the Act Denies Women Their Equal Right to Liberty, it is Unconstitutional under <i>Casey</i>	7
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923)	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	6
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 856 (1992)	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747, 772 (1986)	4
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	15

STATUTES

Miss. Code. Ann. § 37-13-171(2)(d)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catharine A. MacKinnon, *Privacy v. Equality: Beyond Roe v. Wade, in Feminism Unmodified: Discourses on Life and Law* 93 (1987)4

Cent. Intel. Agency, *Maternal Mortality Rate*, The World Factbook (2015), <https://www.cia.gov/the-world-factbook/field/maternal-mortality-rate> 10

Ctr. for Miss. Health Pol’y, *Postpartum Medicaid* 1 (2021), <https://mshealthpolicy.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Post-Partum-Medicaid-Feb-2021.pdf>.....12

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Infant Mortality Rates by State* (Mar. 12, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/sosmap/infant_mortality_rates/infant_mortality.htm (last visited Sept. 6, 2021).....10

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Stats of the State of Mississippi* (Apr. 11, 2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/states/mississippi/mississippi.htm> 10, 14

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Uninsured at the Time of Interview for All Ages by State* (June 14, 2016), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/sosmap/nhis_uninsured/nhisuninsured.htm 11

- Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 215 (2012)8
- Erica Hensley & Nick Judin, *Disrupted Care: Mississippi Legislature Kills Postpartum Medicaid Expansion, Affecting 25,000 Mothers Yearly*, Miss. Free Press (Apr. 2, 2021), <https://www.mississippifreepress.org/10868/disrupted-care/>.....13
- Guttmacher Inst., *Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion Worldwide* (July 2020), <https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/induced-abortion-worldwide>9
- Helen M. Alvare, *No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom*, 58 *Vill. L. Rev.* 379 (2013).....9
- Jeffrey F. Peipert et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception*, 120 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 1291 (2012).....14
- Kaiser Fam. Found., *State Requirements for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives* (July 1, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/state-requirements-for-insurance-coverage-of-contraceptives/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D>.....14
- Kaiser Fam. Found., *Status of State Medicaid Expansion Decisions: Interactive Map* (Sept. 8, 2021),

https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/status-of-state-medicaid-expansion-decisions-interactive-map	11
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Foreword: Equal Citizenship Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1977)	3
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 110 (2005)	13
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , 13 BMC Women's Health 29 (2013)	13
March of Dimes, <i>2019 March of Dimes Report Card</i> 63 (2019), https://www.marchofdimes.org/materials/MOD2019_REPORT_CARD_and_POLICY_ACTIONS_BOOK_LETv72.pdf	11
March of Dimes, <i>Low Birthweight</i> (June 2021), https://www.marchofdimes.org/complications/low-birthweight.aspx	11
Michael Ollove, <i>States Push to Extend Postpartum Medicaid Benefits to Save Lives</i> , PEW (May 5, 2021), https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2021/05/05/states-push-to-extend-postpartum-medicaid-benefits-to-save-lives	12
Miss. Legislature 2021 Regular Session, <i>Mississippi Legislature Measure Search</i> ,	

http://www.legislature.ms.gov/ legislation/measure-search/	14
Miss. State Dep't of Health, <i>Mississippi Maternal Mortality Report 2013-2016</i> at 5 (2019), https://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/index.cfm/31,8127,29 9,pdf/MS_Maternal_Mortality_Report_2019_Final. pdf	13
Miss. State Dep't of Health, Off. of Health Data & Rsch., <i>Infant Mortality Report 2017</i> at 2 (2017), https://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/_static/resources/750 1.pdf	10
Miss. State Dep't of Health, <i>Pregnancy-Related Maternal Mortality, Mississippi, 2011-2012</i> , http://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/_static/resources/5631 .pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2019).....	9
Natalia Birgisson, et al., <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancy: The Contraceptive CHOICE Project in Review</i> , 24 <i>J. Women's Health</i> 349 (2015)	14
Priscilla J. Smith, <i>Contraceptive Comstockery: Reasoning from Immorality to Illness in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 47 <i>Conn. L. Rev.</i> 971, (2015)	8
Reva B. Siegel, <i>ProChoiceLife: Asking Who Protects Life and How—Why it Matters in Law and Politics</i> , 93 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 207 (2018).....	9
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Why Restrict Abortion? Expanding the Frame on June Medical, The Supreme Court Review</i> (forthcoming 2021)	3

- Reva Siegel, *Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection*, 44 *Stan. L. Rev.* 261 (1992)7
- Stephanie Kirchgaessner, Jessica Glenza, *Women Can Say No to Sex if Roe Falls, Says Architect of Texas Abortion Ban*, *The Guardian* (Sept. 17, 2021), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2021/sep/17/texas-abortion-ban-jonathan-mitchell-supreme-court-brief>.....8
- Sylvia A. Law, *Rethinking Sex and the Constitution*, 132 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 955 (1984)4
- U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Employment Protections for Workers Who Are Pregnant or Nursing* (Oct. 2017), <https://www.dol.gov/wb/maps/>14
- Usha Ranhi, Ivette Gomez & Alina Salganicoff, *Expanding Postpartum Medicaid Coverage*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (Mar. 9, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/expanding-postpartum-medicaid-coverage/>..12
